55.16-5 (Tr. 235-240).  The motion to amend was denied as being
untimely (Tr. 240-241).  The Secretary's counsel stated that in
any event his evidence would establish a violation of both
sections (Tr. 237).
As a threshold matter respondent asserts that the secretary
is estopped to maintain that any hazard existed.  This position
evolves from the uncontroverted evidence that Inspector Wolford
was responsible for the design of the cabinet and clamp that
secured the cylinders (Brief, page 12).
Respondent's contention is rejected.  The doctrine of
estoppel is generally not applicable against the federal
government. King Knob Coal Company, 3 FMSHRC 1417 (1981); Burgess
Mining and Construction Corporation, 3 FMSHRC 296 (1981).
The doctrine of estoppel does not apply but on the merits of
the case I find no violation of Section 55.16-5.
The uncontroverted testimony and photographs pip P2, and Rl
clearly show that the cylinders were secured by the manner in
which they fit into the truck.  They must be vertically straight
to go into a slot which then forms a tight fit.  The clamp at
mid-point further secures the cylinders,
A sharp conflict exists in the evidence as to whether the
bolt holding the clamp was loose (In Exhibit P3 the clamp is
marked).  On this issue I credit the testimony of respondent's
witnesses Connor and McDermott.  They indicated the nut could only
be tightened about a quarter of a turn after pressure was applied
with a wrench (Tr, 262, 272).  The action by respondent's witness
in tightening the nut is not controverted by the inspector.
Based on the foregoing facts I conclude that the compressed
gas bottles were secured in a safe manner within the meaning of
Section 55.16-5,
Accordingly, no violation occurred and Citation 576954 and
all proposed penalties should be vacated.
Citation 336285
This citation alleges a violation of Title 30, Code of
Federal Regulations, Section 55.9-2.  /
4/  55.9-2  Mandatory.  Equipment defects affecting safety shall
be corrected before the equipment is used.
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